

No. 18-5188

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2019

HANK SCHRADER,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW TEJAS,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

November 18, 2019

TEAM NUMBER 95
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Defendant Hank Schrader vacations in Madrigal, New Tejas..... 2

 B. Schrader confronts local resident Mr. White during a road rage incident..... 2

 C. Schrader confronts White again, this time tackling him and breaking his arm and chipping his teeth..... 3

 D. A New Tejas grand jury indicts Schrader for assault and aggravated assault for his attack on White..... 4

 E. Schrader removes the prosecution to federal district court and the district court dismisses the indictment..... 4

 F. New Tejas appeals and the Thirteenth Circuit reverses..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Thirteenth Circuit correctly held that courts should view factual disputes in the light most favorable to the State when ruling on a motion to dismiss based on Supremacy Clause immunity..... 9

 A. Neither the Constitution nor Rule 12 permits a district court to resolve factual disputes in immunity cases..... 11

1.	The text and purpose of Rule 12 do not support district court review of facts in contention as they do in civil cases.....	11
2.	If the district court resolves factual disputes, it will necessarily resolve the merits of the case, which should be reserved for a jury.....	14
B.	Allowing district courts to decide factual disputes during pre-trial disrupts the delicate balance of federalism by overcorrecting the problem of malicious prosecution, for which safeguards are already in place.....	16
1.	Peculiar urgency is not present in this case because New Tejas did not purposefully seek to thwart the enforcement of federal drug laws in prosecuting Schrader.....	18
2.	Federal removal statutes already strike the proper balance to prevent state interference with enforcement of federal law.....	22
II.	States can prosecute a federal agent unless the agent can prove that he was authorized to perform the prosecuted act and that performing the act was both subjectively and objectively necessary and proper.....	25
A.	Federal law must have authorized the federal agent to perform the act.....	26
B.	The federal agent must have had a subjectively honest and an objectively reasonable belief that his actions were necessary and proper to accomplish his federal duty.....	28
1.	An agent fails the subjective component if he acted out of personal interest or with criminal intent.....	29
2.	An agent fails the objective component if he lacked a reasonable belief that the means he used were necessary to accomplish his federal duty.....	32
a.	Unreasonable means weigh against an agent satisfying the objective component.....	34
b.	An agent acting outside the scope of his ordinary duties weighs against the agent satisfying the objective component.....	35

c. An agent committing a severe state offense to accomplish a trivial federal duty weighs against the agent satisfying objective component.....	37
C. This test strikes the proper balance between the state and federal interests at stake in the Supremacy Clause immunity analysis.....	39
1. The subjective component protects federal agents who act in good faith but ensures that federal agents do not abuse their powers for personal gain.....	41
2. The objective component balances the need for federal agent discretion with the State’s power to vindicate violations of its criminal law.....	45
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50
APPENDIX A	1a
APPENDIX B	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	12
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981)	23, 24
<i>Baker v. Grice</i> , 169 U.S. 284 (1898)	17, 18, 19
<i>Barr v. Mateo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959)	45, 46
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952)	11, 12
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932)	23
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	19
<i>Cunningham v. Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890)	passim
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	42
<i>Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991)	24
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 438 (1928)	46
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	17, 28, 40
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989)	17
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	47
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	40
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	16
<i>United States v. Covington</i> , 395 U.S. 57 (1969)	12
<i>United States ex. rel. Drury v. Lewis</i> , 200 U.S. 1 (1906)	passim
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	16
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	23

FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Baucom v. Martin</i> , 677 F.2d 1346 (11th Cir. 1982)	27, 29
<i>Birsch v. Tumbleson</i> , 31 F.2d 811 (4th Cir. 1929)	19
<i>Castle v. Lewis</i> , 254 F. 917 (8th Cir. 1918)	10, 37
<i>Clifton v. Cox</i> , 549 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1977)	21, 29, 39, 41
<i>Idaho v. Horiuchi</i> , 253 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)	33, 34, 35, 42
<i>Kentucky v. Long</i> , 837 F.2d 727 (6th Cir. 1988)	passim
<i>Morgan v. California</i> , 743 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1984)	passim
<i>New York v. Tanella</i> , 374 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Texas v. Kleinert</i> , 855 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 642 (2018)	passim

<i>United States v. Aleman</i> , 286 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>United States v. Huet</i> , 665 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2012)	11
<i>United States v. Salman</i> , 378 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Whitehead v. Senkowski</i> , 943 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1991)	15, 19, 35
<i>Wyoming v. Livingston</i> , 443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006)	passim

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Brown v. Cain</i> , 56 F. Supp. 56 (E.D. Pa. 1944)	25
<i>City of Jackson v. Jackson</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 532 (S.D. Miss. 2002)	10
<i>Colorado v. Nord</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 945 (D. Colo. 2005)	27
<i>In re McShane</i> , 235 F. Supp. 262 (N.D. Miss. 1964)	21, 25, 29, 36
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 83 F. 159 (D. Wash. 1897)	30, 41
<i>New York v. Tanella</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 374 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Tennessee v. Dodd</i> , No. 1:08-CR-10100, 2009 WL 32886 (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 6, 2009)	33
<i>Texas v. Kleinert</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 551 (W.D. Tex. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 855 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2017)	15, 32, 33

STATE COURT CASES

<i>State v. Deedy</i> , 407 P.3d 164 (Haw. 2017)	26
--	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 18	28
U.S. Const. Art. VI, § 1, cl. 2	25, 40
U.S. Const. amend. VI	11
U.S. Const. amend. X	40

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3052	3, 27
21 U.S.C. § 844	3
28 U.S.C. § 1442	passim

STATE STATUTES

Penal Code of New Tejas § 22.01 4
Penal Code of New Tejas § 22.02 4
Penal Code of New Tejas § 50.01 5, 13
Penal Code of New Tejas § 50.02 5, 13

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 passim

SECONDARY SOURCES

Elizabeth M. Johnson, *Removal of Suits Against Federal Officers: Does the Malfeasant Mailman Merit a Federal Forum?*,
88 Colum. L. Rev. 1098 (1988) 23

Seth P. Waxman & Trevor W. Morrison, *What Kind of Immunity? Federal Officers, State Criminal Law, and the Supremacy Clause*,
112 Yale L.J. 2195 (2003)26, 39
